Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation and Development Department Establishment (Cell-II) Branch 6th Floor, Block-A, Khadya Bhawan Complex, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087.

No. 224-WI-11014(19)/3/2021-SECTION (WRIDD)-Dept. of WRID

Dated : 07.11.2023

NOTIFICATION

The Governor is pleased to appoint on promotion, in the interest of Public Service, Shri Amit Kumar Mallick, presently Superintending Engineer (A.M.), posted as Superintending Engineer, Burdwan (A.M.) Circle with additional charge of DPD (Technical), DPMU, Burdwan, belonging to West Bengal Senior Services of Agriculture Engineers under administrative control of Water Resources Investigation and Development Department, to the post of Chief Engineer under the pay structure of ROPA, 2019 in the Level-22 [Rs. 1,23,600-1,92,500/-] {Pre-ROPA in the Pay Band of Rs. 37,400-60,000/-(PB-5) plus Grade Pay of Rs. Rs. 8,900/-} and other allowances as admissible with effect from the date on which he will take over the charges of the post and to post him as Administrator (Chief Engineer) Teesta CADA, Siliguri, Water Resources Development Directorate until further order vice retirement on superannuation of Shri Kalyan Mitra, Chief Engineer on 30.09.2023 (A.N.) and his present charge of the post of Superintending Engineer, Burdwan (A.M.) Circle & DPD (Technical), DPMU, Burdwan will remain in his additional capacity.

The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal and all other concerned are being informed.

This order will take immediate effect.

By order of the Governor,

foront

Contd.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation and Development Department

> 0.I. No. 224-WI 07.11.202

No. 224/1(21)- WI-11014(19)/3/2021-SECTION(WRIDD)-Dept. of WRID Dated : 07.11.2023

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001;
- 2. The Pay & Accounts Officer-I, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, 81/2/2, Phears Lane, Kolkata-700012;
- 3. The Engineer-in-Chief & Ex-Officio Secretary, Water Resources Investigation and Development Department ;
- The Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, Water Resources Development Directorate, 6th Floor, Block-B, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087;
- The Chief Engineer-I, Water Resources Development Directorate, 6th Floor, Block-B, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087;
- The Chief Engineer-II, Water Resources Development Directorate, 6th Floor, Block-B, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087;
- 7. The Director, State Water Resources Investigation Directorate, Nirman (Sech) Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091;
- 8. The Administrator (Chief Engineer), Teesta Command Area Development Authority, Siliguri, Water Resources Investigation Directorate;
- 9. The Project Director, West Bengal ADMI Project, Block-14/2, CIT Scheme-VIII(M), ICMARD Buildings, 8th Floor, Ultadanga, Kolkata-700067;
- 10. The Managing Director, West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Ltd., 23B, N.S. Road, Kolkata-700001;
- 11. The Managing Director, West Bengal State Minor Irrigation Corporation Ltd., 5, Mustaque Ahmed Street, Kolkata-700016;
- 12. The Financial Advisor attached to this Department;
- 13. Shri Amit Kumar Mallick, Superintending Engineer, Burdwan (A.M.) Circle with additional charge of DPD (Technical), DPMU, Burdwan;

He is requested to **take over the charge** of the post of **Administrator (Chief Engineer) Teesta CADA, Siliguri** from Shri Tarun Kanti Ranga, C.E.-II, W.R.D.D. and his present charge of the post of Superintending Engineer, Burdwan (A.M.) Circle & DPD (Technical), DPMU, Burdwan will remain in his additional capacity.

14. Shri Tarun Kanti Ranga, Chief Engineer-II, W.R.D.D. with additional charge of Administrator (Chief Engineer) Teesta CADA, Siliguri;

He is requested to hand over his additional charge of the post of Administrator (Chief Engineer) Teesta CADA, Siliguri to Shri Amit Kumar Mallick, S.E., Burdwan (A.M.) Circle & DPD (Technical), DPMU, Burdwan.

. 15. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge of this Department;

16. The Sr. Law Officer & Ex-Officio Assistant Secretary of this Department;

17. The Sr. P.S. to the Principal Secretary of this Department;

18. The Sr. P.A. to the OSD & Special Secretary of this Department;

19. The P.A. to the Joint Secretary (M.I.) of this Department;

20. The Nodal Officer, IT Cell of this Department for uploading this order in the website of this Department;

21. The Guard File.

Deputy Secretary

2

to the Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation and Development Department